The Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) was calculated and it started to be more than

one in year 2019 (1.01) which is considered acceptable by lenders. The DSCR increased until it

reached a value of 19.34 in 2031 which indicates a fine ability of the project sponsor to repay

debt.

www.manaraa.com

88

Some of the model outputs are presented in the following table (4-7) for the given years:

Table 4-7: Model Outputs

EGP millions
Year

2019

Year

2022

Year

2025

Year

2027

Leverage

(Debt/debt + equity)
59% 47% 18% 0%

DSCR  1.01 1.48 2.17 2.81

EBITDA  1,038 1,440 1,946 2,357

Net Income  300 486 866 1,209

Net Income

(as % of revenues)
21.3% 25.8% 34.5% 40.3%

www.manaraa.com

89

4.2.1.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted on the following key inputs; construction costs,

change in revenues (or change in demand), change in operating costs, and foreign exchange rate

(FX EGP/USD), and the change in the equity IRR was calculated. The following table shows the

original value for each variable and the percentage change in each with their corresponding

values.

Table 4-8: Change in Variables

Variable Unit
Original

Value
-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Construction

Cost
EGP mln 7,292.84 5,105 5,834.3 6,563.6 7,292.8 8,022.1 8,751.41 9,480.69

Change in

Revenues

(Demand)

No. of

Passengers

464,671 325,270 371,737 418,204 464,671 511,138 557,605 604,073

594,456 416,119 475,565 535,010 594,456 653,902 713,347 772,793

730,227 511,159 584,181 657,204 730,227 803,249 876,272 949,294

846,532 592,572 677,226 761,879 846,532 931,185 1,015,838 1,100,492

FX Rate EGP/USD 7.15 5.01 5.72 6.44 7.15 7.87 8.58 9.30

OPEX EGP mln 367 257 294 330 367 404 440 477

The results are presented in following table showing the effect of change in each variable on the

equity IRR.

Table 4-9: Sensitivity Results

Key Inputs

Equity IRR

% Deviation in Variable from Base Case

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Construction Cost  18% 17% 16% 15% 14% 14% 13%

Change in Revenues (Demand) 11% 12% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19%

Change in OPEX 17% 16% 15% 15% 15% 14% 13%

FX Rate 20% 18% 16% 15% 14% 13% 12%

www.manaraa.com

90

Figure 4.2: Sensitivity Chart

The chart shows that the variables with the largest effect on IRR are the FX rate and

change in revenues. Changing the cost of construction from the original value and change in

opex also affects the equity IRR. The foreign exchange rate which has the largest effect on the

equity IRR,  given the fact that 80% of the debt financing is in US dollars, was increased with

the percentages shown in the below table to calculate the expected equity IRR.

Table 4-10: FX Rate Sensitivity

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

20%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Equity IRR

% Deviation in Variable

Sensitivity Analysis Chart

Construction cost

Change in Revenues (Demand)

Change in OPEX

FX Rate

% Increase FX Rate Equity IRR

0% 7.15 15%

5% 7.51 14%

10% 7.87 14%

15% 8.22 13%

20% 8.58 13%

25% 8.94 12%

30% 9.30 12%

www.manaraa.com

91

Figure 4.3: FX Rate Sensitivity Chart

4.2.2 Case Studies Comparison

The financial models of three case studies were compared according to: the type of each

project, total project duration, the CAPEX or project unit, CAPEX components, funding

assumptions (D/E ratios), unit of cost (OPEX), components of cost (OPEX), unit of revenue,

components of revenue, IRR, and NPV. These case studies are the Salam to 10th of Ramadan

LRT project described earlier in the previous section, East Port Said Port project, and the

Wastewater Treatment Plant project in 5th settlement in New Cairo area. This comparison is